249

RESOLUTION NO. 2016- "~

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA,
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR OR HIS
DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE THE “SECOND AMENDMENT
TO AMENDED AND RESTATED FRANCHISE
AGREEMENT FOR THE COLLECTION AND
TRANSPORTATION OF RESIDENTIAL WASTE,” ON
BEHALF OF THE COUNTY, WITH REPUBLIC SERVICES
OF FLORIDA, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP; PROVIDING
FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE
DATE.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on May 20, 2014, the Board of County Commissioners (“Board”) of St.
Johns County (“County”) held a duly noticed public hearing and concluded that it is in the public
interest to enter into an “Amended and Restated Franchise Agreement for the Collection and
Transportation of Residential Waste” (“Agreement”) with Republic Services of Florida, Limited
Partnership, L.P. (“Contractor”); and

WHEREAS, on June 2, 2014, the Board’s duly authorized representative executed the
Agreement with the Contractor, pursuant to the authority granted by the Board in Resolution
2014-142; and

WHEREAS, on August 5, 2014, the Board approved an amendment to the Agreement,
which was executed by the Board’s representative on August 7, 2014, pursuant to the authority
granted by the Board in Resolution 2014-202; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has requested additional amendments to the Agreement
because the Contractor claims its costs have increased, its revenues have decreased, and the
provisions in the Agreement are no longer sufficient to adequately compensate the Contractor for
the services it provides to the County; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor have negotiated new terms and conditions
for the Agreement that are acceptable to both parties and satisfactorily resolve the Contractor’s
claims; and

WHEREAS, the new terms and conditions for the Agreement have been incorporated
into the “Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Franchise Agreement for the Collection
and Transportation of Residential Waste” (“Second Amendment”), which is attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, after considering the relevant issues at a public hearing on December 20,
2016, the Board finds that the Second Amendment provides benefits to the County and,



therefore, it is in the public interest to enter into the Second Amendment with the Contractor.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY:

Section 1. The recitals set forth above are incorporated into the body of this
resolution and are adopted as findings of fact.

Section 2. The County Administrator, or his designee, is authorized to execute the
Second Amendment with Republic Services of Florida, Limited Partnership, on behalf of the
County, for the purposes mentioned above.

Section 3. If any provision of this resolution shall be held or deemed to be illegal,
inoperative or unenforceable, the same shall not affect any other provision or cause any other
provision to be invalid, inoperative or unenforceable to any extent whatsoever.

Section 4. To the extent that there are typographical or administrative errors or
omissions in the Second Amendment that do not change the tone, tenor, or concept of this
resolution, the Second Amendment may be revised without subsequent approval of the Board of
County Commissioners.

Section 5. This resolution shall take effect immediately upoggﬁptlon

PASSED AND ADOPTED this g*’o day ofD , 2016.

ATTEST: Hunter S. Conrad, Clerk

e Fan

Deputy Clerk

RENDIvors i /2/21 [/ 6




SECOND AMENDMENT TO
AMENDED AND RESTATED FRANCHISE AGREEMENT
FOR THE COLLECTION AND TRANSPORTATION
OF RESIDENTIAL WASTE

This “Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Franchise
Agreement for the Collection and Transportation of Residential
Waste” (“Second Amendment”) is made and entered into this
day of , 2016, by and between St. Johns County, a
political subdivision of the State of Florida (“County”), and
Republic Services of Florida, Limited Partnership, a Delaware
limited partnership, which is licensed to do business in Florida
(“Contractor”) .

WHEREAS, on May 20, 2014, the Board of County Commissioners
(“Board”) held a duly noticed public hearing and concluded that
it is in the public interest to enter into an “Amended and
Restated Franchise Agreement for the Collection and
Transportation of Residential Waste” (“Agreement”) with the
Contractor; and

WHEREAS, on June 2, 2014, the Board’s duly authorized
representative executed the Agreement with the Contractor; and

WHEREAS, on August 5, 2014, the County and the Contractor
executed the first amendment to the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor now requests a second amendment to
the Agreement because the Contractor alleges it is suffering
financial hardships that warrant extraordinary relief pursuant
to Section 9.3 of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor claims that the Contractor’s cost
of providing collection services to the County has increased
significantly because there is a shortage of qualified drivers
available in the area to work for the Contractor under the
Agreement, and these conditions force the Contractor to pay a
premium to hire competent drivers; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor claims that the Contractor’s
revenues have declined significantly because the prices it
receives for selling the County’s recyclable materials in the
commodities markets have declined; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor claims that the Rates paid to the
Contractor under the Agreement are inadequate because the

1



Consumer Price Index used in the Agreement does not accurately
reflect the impact of inflation on the Contractor’s costs; and

WHEREAS, the County does not wish to grant extraordinary
relief to the Contractor pursuant to Section 9.3 of the
Agreement, but the County is willing to amend the Agreement to
address the Contractor’s three claims; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor agrees that the proposed amendments
to the Agreement, as set forth below, provide a satisfactory and
complete resolution of the Contractor’s claims; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that this Second Amendment
provides benefits to the County and thus is in the public
interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants
contained in this Second Amendment and the other good and
valuable consideration provided by the Parties to each other,
the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,
the County and the Contractor agree to be bound by and comply
with all of the terms and conditions of this Second Amendment,
as set forth below.

SECTION 1. The County and the Contractor agree that the
recitals set forth above are true, accurate, and correct. These
recitals are adopted by reference as if set forth fully herein.

SECTION 2. Section 9.2 (CPI Adjustment) of the
Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

Once each vyear, the County shall adjust the
Contractor's Rates, upward or downward, to reflect
the percentage change in the consumer price index
(CPI) that occurred during the preceding twelve
months. However, the CPI adjustment shall not
exceed four percent (4%) in any one year (i.e., the
CPI adjustment shall not be greater than four
percent (4%) of the Rate in effect immediately
before the adjustment occurs). The CPI adjustments
shall be Dbased on the consumer price index
published by the United States Department of Labor,
Bureau of Labor Statistics, for All Urban Consumers
(CPI-U). More specifically, the CPI adjustments
shall be based on the CPI-U, as reported by detailed
expenditure category for “All items less food and
energy — Garbage and trash collection,” U.S. City




Average, Base Period: December 1983 = 100 fer—all
. . ] 1 Torical |
+ERI-W—ecategeory—for—the—SeouthUrban—Aresn.

Each CPI adjustment shall take effect on October 1;
however, there shall be no CPI adjustment in
October 2014. The first CPI adjustment shall take
effect on October 1, 2015. The CPI adjustment shall
reflect the percentage change in the CPI, measured
from April 1st in the previous calendar year to
March 31st of the calendar year in which the
adjustment will occur. The percentage change in
the CPI shall be calculated by using the following
formula:

PC equals CPI 1, divided by CPI 2, minus
1.0, multiplied by 100

Where:

PC is the percentage change in the CPI
from one year to the next

CPI 1 is the CPI index number for the
most recent April (e.g., April 2015)

CPI 2 is the CPI index number for April
in the year before CPI 1 (e.g., April 2014)

Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this
Section 9.2, the CPI adjustments that shall take
effect on October 1, 2015+—203+6+—and—03+7+ shall be

calculated in a different manner. Specifically, after
the CPI adjustments for October 1, 2015—20+6+——and
2037 —are 1s calculated in accordance with the

procedures described above, the amount of the increase
or decrease in the Rates shall be reduced by an
additional two percent (2%). For example, if the CPI
adjustment for October 1, 2015 is calculated to
increase the Rates by three percent (3%), the actual
CPI adjustment shall only increase the Rates by one
percent (1%). Similarly, if the CPI adjustment for
October 1, 2015 is calculated to increase the Rates by
one-half of one percent (0.5%), the actual CPI
adjustment shall reduce the Rates by one and one-half
percent (1.5%).



1s

(CNG Fuel Adjustment Fee) i

Section 9.13

hereby deleted from the Agreement

below

SECTION 3.

as shown

its entirety,

in

n-o

PR
[ 49 9N LN I Ey WA S W W 4P i

.
TTY

193t 17 ka1l
uux;u_y

Il

AnE]

FALYal NTal

oz
ey

Th
Tt

I

TN

=T

[F ¥ 3 p= = n

[N SN SN

fal

o
TITICT

+ 1 Contixract o

et IZAY
L

EREW-1

Dl

=1
Lep ¥ 3w

KA % 3 v oy & i o o e

It CUoOTTT T o T U7y

T

T So TIitC 1T o

mn

ot s
[ W W e G e i

P

1

1 YN T L R =S o
PO oTOms

a Iz

AL = 3n = ap ) gue =

R332

X

h
I

3
LSS gy g Sgr

o

TITO

rafl

a1l ]
cCC—orT—=—

E—2 PN N FLVoN

1 D1

L= A= S A g I T R A4A P S e

CANC s

Tl

oo

=

ot e
L=F ¥ 3~

S s m W W oy

T

TTITC—CIND

[ 3 g m Wy o g mur )

N | NP
TN T C T

+1n JAF-CET =% XTI A=
|=p » Souhrtty o

S 4
L& =)

Contyractax
SO T o CtToT

Sl
o

ininYalnl inlE
T 0T

PR

PR N VR o V=]
reporeeta
Ind

o

2

ara AoaamlaaAa O N
P o e o 2

L= ¥y
i®]

L= o g

LTTT T p

Tho

T

pa R q 0wy

SZ

Il

fniaYall

£¥3

oL

P

3

p g my

TITOC2X YL OO~ TTICOC2KT

p S Sy o ) v

!l o
=4

Cantiyracot
A 1 G UPER Sy & G W S W g ey

+ 1
=% »

iz

o4
LI 0

CNC
TINGT

O

Fan a o o +h Oyt 3! o
cIralTopoTrT Tt

Syl
(e sywy

T

Iy

4
T

X m
EZ3T E=A=a T2

+h
A5 ¥ A

+h

W CTTT

(R E1

cormml 1 anon
CoOMpTrT—aicT

ooy

Tolbrnco
TOTItrS

PONE N SN
OO TN T TT O T U T OTT

daciam,

P PR

o

=
POV IaEs

xr BYrasrEd

Contracts

+h

O

[=avaeas p= gy

A TA TS P v m - S e w e 2

T

1S5

S OoR-Ca3rmeet
OIS pT oY

+ 1
TIT

3 4

masy ENSwS | EXEv-
TIrery oY TLLICE | Q" A = mp oy

1tz
soTiTTYy

arn e
L= 33~

P bhatis
T O T CTIC T OT TW T TTT

Efnpan

3

£+ roont (CNA0 N £ 1 g
oo o ——OTrT—CIT

2

T CYy p\,L\/\,ILL,

13t 1z

ol
CoOTITCTY

[P S S RN
LS .y HLLULJVL L& I W By W g

3o e o e oy

ERwa |
=g Fawy

ot e
COoOTTCCTT0OTT

o

o

13

TTTC

T

TTTCT

T

o T
~

itz
OTittcy

o

Tobno
OIS

(el
=y 0

.
TIT

ITVEW.E
oS

Recidentt ol
LT T O TIO I TTU D

=}

it izl o

ToOTITCTY

182 N0Y
T LS o997

oo ot o 2225 Dol il syra
COS T — T WOoO— DO Tt o

r

Nl
JA RT3t wA =

3
i . -y

sz
CXamtpPrC7

A

3L
AR w wp s W

£ _CNC
I

T£ +h aact e el ] e
T I C—C O tT— P C T o OIr—OT

Caorint sz
CaITCTy v

+ 1
Lo ¥ A

(=
+1h

r 2
z=

fa aweqas s

Al 1o oL ANaarals
==

a0t

ol
PCT

oot

TITC— COhoT

o

[ENO N
\ A AN

OO
PeTT o TITC

£z

4

£
Ty

Coymt v
AL 5 g e iy & o W p W g

il
|y @ 4w

pay

Py

3

ot

11

CoOTT T TToTT

o

E=Y
It

.
|-y

aal 1l o 13

~ o~
Tt

(S Fyw

o L=% ¥ 3w

T oUTIT




1o Mam Oarnt o (6N 10Y ~r 1l aoacea EENPNE I 0 2W-NE S 2N Contractaor—nox
LT LT N TTOT A4 L7 LD J.\4JJ, 1P ™ S WPy 49 & W oy LSPp 49 5wy AP 1 G SR Eiy 4P ) W WP W g oy TIOT
1 Corintxr ah~11 ba bl e A + o L N N e ]
ol V\ALIL_Y == O N & oy =y LA \JLJLJ.\ju(—Lu A* A blu_y TL LT P S = & wepn o
SECTION 4. Section 16.13 (CNG Fueling Station and

Contractor’s CNG Vehicles) of the Agreement is hereby amended to
read as follows:

The County plans to participate in a public-private
partnership and thereby arrange for the construction of
a fueling station (“Fueling Station”) for vehicles that

use Compressed Natural Gas (“CNG”). The Fueling Station
shall be owned, operated, and maintained by a private
company. If the Fueling Station is located within a

fifteen (15) mile radius of the Contractor’s Facility at
445 Republic Drive, St. BAugustine, Florida, the
Contractor shall use the Fueling Station to fuel the CNG
collection vehicles that the Contractor uses to collect
and transport the County’s Residential Waste in St.
Johns County. The terms and conditions governing the
Contractor’s use of the Fueling Station shall be the
subject of a separate agreement between the Contractor
and the owner or operator of the Fueling Station.

The County anticipates that the Fueling Station will be
constructed by July 2015. Within six (6) months after
the CNG Fueling Station becomes available for the
Contractor’s use, the Contractor shall begin to replace
the diesel fueled vehicles it uses for the collection of
Recyclable Materlals with CNG-fueled vehicles. FIf—%he

Al 1 3amey Qo+ o EETNE I N TN | far +h Ooant ot~ l o~ 120 sz
J.u\..L.LJ.L\j a3 S—avVarraPb e T o¥—tthRe—coht¥ractor—S5—-15 S84

Janpuvary—t——20+6—t The Contractor shall replace its

vehicles in compliance with the following schedule:

2016—two CNG wvehicles
2017—&we seven additional CNG vehicles

;

2010 n A it 1ol ONC sralg o~
[A g W g e g SIS LS7 QW LW g Hy UPg E N o § P QU oy LN T A2 F I = S N G ey
2020 = EE P2 IR S o N B el \ { el TN "N Ik |
(R an vy T L7 5N §.UP [ Sy R RN A5 § 67 u ) AR aw) VOTII I S T

&3]



209
rep vy -

1 o
- NJLULIN L=y

The Contractor must comply with the requirements in this
Section 16.13 only to the extent that the Fueling Station
is operational, available for the Contractor’s use, and
has an adequate supply of CNG to meet the Contractor’s
needs.

SECTION 5. Section 9.14 (Proceeds from Recyclable
Materials) in the Agreement is hereby amend by adding a new
Subsection 9.14 (h), which shall read as follows:

(h) The Contractor is obligated to pay a rebate to the County
when the Total Weighted Average of the County’s Recyclable
Materials is greater than the Rebate Trigger, as described
above. The Contractor agrees that it will work in good faith
with the County to renegotiate the Rebate Trigger and/or the
provisions in this Agreement concerning the sale of the
County’s Recyclable Materials if the Contractor establishes
better terms for Duval County. However, any comparison to
determine whether the Contractor has established better terms
for Duval County than St. Johns must recognize and account
for the differences between the Contractor’s contractual
arrangements with St. Johns County and Duval County, such as
the transportation costs and transfer station operating costs
that are incurred by the Contractor when it transports
Recyclable Materials from St. Johns County to the
Contractor’s Recycling facility in Duval County, Florida,
that the Contractor does not incur when providing its services
to Duval County.

SECTION 6. The preceding sections of this Second
Amendment show the only changes that are being made to the
Agreement. In this Second Amendment, additions to the Agreement
are underlined and deletions are shown with stricken text (e.g.,

strike—threughs). The capitalized words and phrases in this
Second Amendment are defined in the Agreement.

SECTION 7. Pursuant to Section 9.2 of the Agreement,
the Contractor’s Rates are adjusted once each year, based on the
annual change in a Consumer Price Index that is designated in
the Agreement, and the adjustments take effect on October 1 each
year. Pursuant to Section 2 of this Second Amendment, the
Consumer Price Index designated by the Parties will change when
this Second Amendment becomes effective. For the purposes of



this Section 7 only, the Consumer Price Index designated in
Section 2 of this Second Amendment shall be referred to as the
“New CPI.”

The Parties wish to apply the New CPI retroactively. More
specifically, the Parties wish toc adjust the Contractor’s Rates,
based on the New CPI, and then apply the adjusted Rates (“New
Rates”) to all of the Contractor’s work under the Agreement from
October 1, 2016 until the next time that the Rates are adjusted
(presumably October 1, 2017). Accordingly, and notwithstanding
anything else contained in the Agreement or this Second
Amendment, the Parties agree as follows:

(a) the Contractor’s Rates shall be adjusted when this
Second Amendment takes effect, based on the New CPI, and
thereafter the County shall pay the New Rates, except as
otherwise provided in the Agreement;

(b) the Contractor’s New Rates shall be used by the County
to calculate the amount of money owed to the Contractor for
the services provided by the Contractor in compliance with
the requirements in the Agreement from October 1, 2016, to
the effective date of this Second Amendment; and

(c) if the calculations performed by the County pursuant to
Section 7(b), above, demonstrate that the County owes
additional money to the Contractor for its work from
October 1, 2016 until the effective date of this Second
Agreement, the County shall pay the necessary sum to the
Contractor in compliance with Section 9.5 of the Agreement.

SECTION 8. The Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect, except as explicitly revised in this Seccnd Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Contractor have
executed this Second Amendment as of the date first written
above.

ATTEST: BOARD OF CQUNTY COMMISSIONERS,
ST. JOHNS COUNTY

By:




Clerk

, Chair

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
CORRECTNESS:

COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE



CONTRACTOR

By:

(Print or Type Name and Title)

Witness

Signature of Witness

Print or Type Name of Witness

Witness

Signature of Witness

Print or Type Name of Witness



